

Nos. 24-396, 24-394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the State of
Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the State of
Oklahoma, *ex rel.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Benjamin M. Flowers*

**Counsel of Record*

Benjamin C. White

ASHBROOK BYRNE

KRESGE FLOWERS LLC

PO Box 8248

Cincinnati, OH 45249

(513) 201-5775

bflowers@abkf.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States Conference of
Catholic Bishops*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 6
I. Education is not a traditional, exclusive
public function..... 6
 A. The American education system began
 with private schools. 8
 B. Catholic schools have long, and
 successfully, participated in the
 American education system..... 17
II. Article 2, Section 5 of the Oklahoma
 Constitution is a Blaine Amendment.... 24
CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carson as next friend of O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	3, 15
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	25, 28
<i>Prescott v. Oklahoma Capitol Pres. Comm'n</i> , 2015 OK 54	30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4, 15, 16, 20, 21, 27

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Act LI, Laws of Va. (Jan. 1641), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (2d ed. 1823).....	26
Me. Const., art. VIII, pt.1, §1	15
Ohio Rev. Code, Chapter 3310	15
Okla. Const., art. II, §5	4, 5, 7, 24, 29, 30
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Amul Thapar, <i>The People’s Justice: Clarence Thomas and the Constitutional Stories That Define Him</i> (2023).....	15
Anthony S. Bryk, et al., <i>Catholic Schools and the Common Good</i> (1993)	17
Blackstone, I <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	8
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780–1860</i> (1st ed. 1983).....	9, 10

Carl Zollman, <i>Historical Background of Religious Day Schools</i> , 9 Marq. L. Rev. 155 (1925)	18
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 2019)	1
Charles L. Glenn, <i>The American Model of State and School: An Historical Inquiry</i> (2012).....	9, 10, 11
Charles L. Glenn, <i>Historical Background to Conflicts Over Religion in Public Schools</i> , 33 Pro Rege 1 (2004)	28
Cotton Mather, <i>A family well ordered. Or an essay to render parents and children happy in one another</i> (1699)	8
<i>Empowerment Scholarship Account</i> , Ariz. Dep't. of Educ.....	17
H.R.J. Res. 1, 44th Cong., 4 Cong. Rec. 205 (1875).....	28
Ian Bartrum, <i>The Political Origins of Secular Public Education: The New York School Controversy, 1840–1842</i> , 3 NYU J.L. & Liberty 267 (2008)	13, 14

J. A. Burns, <i>The Growth and Development of the Catholic School System in the United States</i> (1912)	17, 18, 27
Jason Boffetti, <i>All Schools Are Public Schools</i> , Catholic Education Resource Center (2001)	8, 10, 12, 17
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Establishment Clause and Aid to Parochial Schools</i> , 56 Calif. L. Rev. 260 (1968).	9
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Nature of Family, the Family of Nature: The Surprising Liberal Defense of the Traditional Family in the Enlightenment</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 591 (2015)	8
Liz Cohen & Bella DiMarco, <i>Early Returns: First Results from the New Wave of Public Funding of Private Schooling</i> , FutureEd (Oct. 7, 2024).....	16
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825–1925</i> (1987)	12, 13

Michael Bindas, <i>The Once and Future Promise of Religious Schools for Poor and Minority Students</i> , 132 Yale L.J. Forum 529 (2022)	19, 20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	9, 10, 12
National Catholic Education Association, <i>Catholic Schools Outshine Public Schools in Nation's Report Card</i> (Jan. 30, 2025).....	3, 21
National Catholic Education Association, <i>United States Catholic Elementary and Secondary Schools 2023–2024: The Annual Statistical Report on Schools, Enrollment and Staffing</i> (2024)	23, 24
Nina Shokraii, <i>Why Catholic Schools Spell Success for America's Inner-City Children</i> , The Heritage Foundation (June 30, 1997)	20
Philip Hamburger, <i>Privileges or Immunities</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 61 (2011)	31

Samuel A. Alito, Note, *The “Released Time” Cases Revisited: A Study of Group Decisionmaking by the Supreme Court*, 83 Yale L.J. 1202 (1974) 14

Stephanie R. Logan, *A Historical and Political Look at the Modern School Choice Movement*, 27 Int’l J. of Educ. Reform 1 (2018) 16, 19

Timothy Walch, *Parish School: American Catholic Parochial Education from Colonial Times to the Present* (1996) 25, 26, 27, 29
